ACT 4

H.B. NO. 10

A Bill for an Act Relating to the Relief of Certain Persons' Claims Against the State and Providing Appropriations Therefor.

Be It Enacted by the Legislature of the State of Hawaii:

SECTION 1. The following sums of money are appropriated out of the general revenues of the State of Hawaii for the purpose of satisfying claims for legislative relief as to the following named persons, firms, and corporations for overpayment of taxes or on account of other claims for refunds, reimbursements, or other payments, against the State in the amount set opposite their names:

Section 37-77, Hawaii Revised Statutes. REFUND OF TAXES:

	Division	Amount
Fujii, Kanichi (Real Property)	First	\$ 76.84
Lugo, Mary F. (Real Property)	First	265.97
Seymour, Iola P. (Real Property)	First	682.96
Takahashi, Sakae (Real Property)	First	4,970.71
Wong, Henry (Real Property)	First	6,435.77

Chapter 662, Hawaii Revised Statutes JUDGMENTS AGAINST THE STATE AND SETTLEMENT OF CLAIMS: Oakley, George, by and through his Guardian. Patricia Oakley Civil No. 2360, Third Circuit Date of Judgment: May 28, 1976 \$10,000.00 Amount of Judgment: 469.04 \$10,469.04 4% Interest: Kanaele, James, et al. Civil No. 2604, Second Circuit Date of Judgment: October 13, 1976 \$ 5,000.00 Amount of Judgment: 158.90 \$ 5,158.90 4% Interest: Garguilo, Stephen M., et al. Civil No. 45888, First Circuit Date of Judgment: June 22, 1976 \$ 4,000.00 Amount of Judgment: 176.66 \$ 4,176.66 4% Interest: Rutgers, William D., a minor, by his next friends, Lahi Gillette and Guy Gillette Civil No. 37763, First Circuit Date of Judgment: November 26, 1976 \$45,000.00 Amount of Judgment: 1.213.15 \$46,213.15 4% Interest: Christensen, Lois, individually and as Guardian Prochein Ami for Douglas Christensen, a minor Civil No. 43877, First Circuit Date of Judgment: November 18, 1976 \$19,000.00 Amount of Judgment: \$19,528.88 528.88 4% Interest: Aikau, Solomon Nionno, Jr., as Administrator of the Estate of Gerald Kelii Aikau, et al. Civil No. 41964, First Circuit Date of Judgment: November 16, 1976 \$10,000.00 Amount of Judgment: 280.55 \$10,280.55 4% Interest: Kunioka, Kevin, by his next friend, Wallace Kunioka and Wallace Kunioka Civil No. 42754, First Circuit Date of Judgment: November 16, 1976 \$ 5,500.00 Amount of Judgement:

4% Interest:

467

\$ 5,654.30

154.30

ACT 4

 Wood, Walter I. and Margaret B. Civil No. 1482, Fifth Circuit Date of Judgment: May 20, 1976 Amount of Judgment: 4% Interest: 	\$10,000.00 477.81	\$10,477.81
Serdinia, Douglas C. Civil No. 41027, First Circuit Date of Judgment: August 19, 1976 Amount of Judgment: 4% Interest:	\$20,000.00 756.16	\$20,756.16
White, Dwight Earl Civil No. 44301, First Circuit Date of Judgment: December 6, 1976 Amount of Judgment: 4% Interest:	\$ 2,250.00 58.19	\$ 2,308.19
Mandeville, Raymond W., for himself and of the Estate of Kim Christine Mandeville Civil No. 1653, Fifth Circuit Date of Judgment: December 17, 1976 Amount of Judgment: 4% Interest:	\$ 650.00 16.03	\$ 666.03
Loring, Clarice Civil No. 46018, First Circuit Date of Judgment: December 15, 1976 Amount of Judgment: 4% Interest:	\$ 3,250.00 80.85	\$ 3,330.85
McCloskey, Sandra Civil No. 45977, First Circuit Date of Judgment: January 10, 1977 Amount of Judgment:		\$ 5,500.00
 Apo, Earl A., Sr. Civil No. 2799, Second Circuit Date of Judgment: February 16, 1977 Amount of Judgment: 4% Interest: 	\$90,000.00 1,660.00	\$91,660.00
Aki, William, et al. and Cross Claimants Dillingham Corporation Civil No. 41218, First Circuit Date of Judgment: January 24, 1977 Amount of Judgment:	\$10,000.00	
4% Interest:	206.03	\$10,206.03

468

Bailey, Paul B. and Maethylle,	1. 1.	
a minor by her next friend		
Civil No. 45637, First Circuit		
Date of Judgment: June 24, 1976		
Amount of Judgment: \$ 2,500.		0 (11 04
4% Interest: 111.9	<i>)</i> 4 3	2,611.94
Section 37-77, Hawaii Revised Statutes		
ESCHEATED BANK AND SAVINGS ACCOUNTS:		
	A	mount
Luna, Genoroso	•	
Honolulu Savings & Loan Company	\$	453.37
Savings Account No. 4795		455.57
OUTLAWED WARRANTS AND ESCHEATED ACCOUN		mount
No. Vamaoka Tetsuo S 09314		19.78
Yamaoka, Tetsuo S 09314 Padilla, Edward Ignacio (Estate of)	· > 4	375.41
MISCELLANEOUS CLAIMS:	\$	166.95
Tomimoto, Thomas T. Reimbursement for loss by vandals of personal prope		100.75
(21 stereo record albums) at Waimea High and Im	ter-	
mediate School, Kauai on October 13-14, 1976.		
Tam, Lenette		20.00
Reimbursement for loss of personal property (clock rac	lio)	
in burglary at Gus Webling School Administration Of	fice	
on December 10, 1976.		
Peters, Shirley N.		22.50
Damages to wristwatch caused by patient at Hawaii St	tate	
Hospital, November 3, 1976.		
Lacuesta, Margaret		50.00
Damages to gold wristwatch caused by mercury wh	nich	
leaked from a defective blood pressure machine at V	√ai-	
mano Training School and Hospital, June 17, 1976.		
Burkhart, Robert M.		1,455.17
Reimbursement for loss of personal property while	on	
official State business in Culiacan, Mexico, July 9, 19	76.	
Schermerhorn, Lucille A.		45.00
Misplaced State warrant No. 172620, dated June 23, 1	964	
which has expired due to statutory ten year period.		
Gines, Samuel and Fidencia		5 7.90
Misplaced State warrant No. S 150860, dated June 1, 1		
which has since expired due to the statutory ten year pe	noa.	
Tymeson, Bonnie Lou	.1	9,922.23
Restoration of back pay, incremental increases, and o	ther	
employee benefits retroactive to the date when she	was	
required to take maternity leave.		469
		-07

ACT4

Lee, Daniel D.	2,828.25
Reimbursement for personal litigation cost incurred in 1973	3
in his employment reinstatement effort.	
Ng, Logan W. S.	2,828.25
Reimbursement for personal litigation cost incurred in 1972	3
in his employment reinstatement effort.	
Borges, John H.	2.828.25
Reimbursement for personal litigation cost incurred in 197.	3
	-

in his employment reinstatement effort.

SECTION 2. The sums hereinabove appropriated shall be paid to the respective persons and in the several amounts hereinabove set out upon warrants issued by the comptroller of the State: (1) upon vouchers approved by the director of the department of taxation as to claims for overpayment of taxes and (2) upon vouchers approved by the director of the department of budget and finance as to all other claims.

SECTION 3. Notwithstanding the sums hereinabove appropriated as interest upon judgments against the State and settlements of claims, payment of interest, at the rate of four per cent a year, shall be limited to the period from the date of judgment or court approval of the settlement to the effective date of this Act, as provided in section 662-8, Hawaii Revised Statutes, and all unexpended balances thereof after payment shall lapse into the general fund of the State.

SECTION 4. If any portion of this Act or its application to any circumstances or person is held invalid for any reason, the remainder thereof shall not be affected thereby.

SECTION 5. This Act shall take effect upon its approval.

(Approved June 16, 1977.)